Subd. 2. CORRECTIONS; PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT OF IN-MATES; USE OF LOCAL DETENTION FACILITIES. Use of local detention facilities. The commissioner of corrections shall designate state correctional institutions for participation in the program authorized in subdivision 1 and shall adapt facilities of such institutions to provide housing and supervision of inmates participating in such program. He may also enter into contractual agreements with appropriate city and county authorities for the confinement of and provision of other correctional services to such inmates whose employment or vocational training programs so require, and such city and county authorities are hereby authorized to make and enter such contracts and agreements. When determined by the commissioner that the circumstances of a participant in the program authorized by subdivision 1 do not require the security of a public detention facility, he may contract with public and private agencies for the custody and separate care of such participant or house him in a community correction center.

Approved April 8, 1971.

CHAPTER 109—S.F.No.542

An act relating to the department of public welfare; revising the duties of the community health boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 245.68.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 245.68, is amended to read:

245.68 COMMUNITY HEALTH BOARDS; DUTIES. Subject to the provisions of this section and the rules and regulations of the commissioner of public welfare, each community mental health board shall:

(a) Facilitate and implement programs in mental health, mental retardation and inebriacy so as to assure delivery of services;

(a) (b) Review and evaluate community mental health service provided pursuant to sections 245.61 to 245.69, and report thereon to the commissioner of public welfare, the administrator of the program, and, when indicated, the public, together with recommendations for additional services and facilities;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>(b)</u> (c) Recruit and promote local financial support for the program from private sources such as community chests, business, industrial and private foundations, voluntary agencies and other lawful sources, and promote public support for municipal and county appropriations;

(e) (d) Promote, arrange and implement working agreements with other social service agencies, both public and private, and with other educational and judicial agencies;

(d) (e) Advise the administrator of the community mental health program on the adoption and implementation of policies to stimulate effective community relations;

(e) (f) Review the annual plan and budget and make recommendations thereon; and

(f) (g) When so determined by the authority establishing the program, act as the administrator of the program-; and

(h)Appoint advisory committees in at least the areas of mental health, mental retardation and inebriacy. A committee shall consist of residents of the area served who are interested and knowledgeable in the area governed by such committee. These advisory committees shall report regularly to the board.

Approved April 8, 1971.

CHAPTER 110—S.F.No.558

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general fund purposes in the village of Breezy Point.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. BREEZY POINT, VILLAGE OF; GENERAL FUND TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 275.11 and 412.251, the governing body of the village of Breezy Point may levy taxes for general fund purposes at such rate and in such amount in excess of such limitations as will produce the sum not in excess of \$54,000 per year.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the village of Breezy Point, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 8, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.